505584138 07/23/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5630937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW K. BENSON	06/27/2017
CEDRIC KETELS	06/21/2017
BRIAN R. DEXTER	06/27/2017
ROD GOODRICH	06/21/2017
GARRETT GOODWIN	07/17/2019
TRISTAN VANFOSSEN	06/21/2017
KEVIN L. WRIGHT	06/27/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FAURECIA AUTOMOTIVE SEATING, LLC
Street Address:	2800 HIGH MEADOW CIRCLE
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15614024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (317) 231-7426

Email: DARLA.HOFHEINS@BTLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Address Line 1: 11 SOUTH MERIDIAN STREET
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47631-265804
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN K. JARMAN
SIGNATURE:	/BRIAN K. JARMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2019

PATENT 505584138 REEL: 049828 FRAME: 0980

Total Attachments: 7 source=265804_Assignment#page1.tif source=265804_Assignment#page2.tif source=265804_Assignment#page3.tif source=265804_Assignment#page4.tif source=265804_Assignment#page5.tif source=265804_Assignment#page6.tif source=265804_Assignment#page7.tif

<u></u>				
This document is be	ing submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No Client Reference No	47631-265804 3859	
COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE				
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLI		e l of 7	
As the below-named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:			
the attached a United States	This declaration is directed to: ☐ the attached application, or ☑ United States Application or PCT International Application No. 15/614,024 filed on June 5, 2017.			
The above-identified as	oplication was made or authorized to be made by me			
I believe that I am the c	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a cla	med invention in this applicati	on.	
	arccia Automotive Seating, LLC aware corporation (hereinafter r	eferred to as "ASSIGNEE"), ha		
2800 High M	eadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 the entire right, title, and interest in and to the abo			
	nd in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted			
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and set over to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the application) and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, and renewals thereof.				
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made and hereby covenants that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.				
Further, I agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting the INVENTION and will testify in any legal proceeding, cooperate in every way possible in obtaining evidence, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.				
	ey of record the power to insert on this assignment a the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
LEGAL NAME OF IN	ventor: MATTHEW K. BENSON			
Signature:	WAR	Date: 2	7 JUNE 2017	
STATE OF) 55.			
COUNTY OF) SS:		ļ	
Acknowledged before mo, a	Notary Public in and for said County and State, this	day of	·	
Notary Public Signature;	-440	Printed Name:		
My Commission Expires: _		County of Residence:		
OMS 10480289v1	•			

This document is bei	ing submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No	47631-265804 3859	
	DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UT ATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AN			
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLE		e 2 of 7	
As the below-named in	nventor, I hereby declare that:			
	application, or s Application or PCT International Application No	15/614,024,		
The above-identified ar	pplication was made or authorized to be made by me	1.		
I believe that I am the c	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a cla	imed invention in this application	on.	
WHEREAS, Fau	urccia Automotive Seating, LLC			
2800 High M	laware corporation (hereinafter r leadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326			
is desirous of acquiring	g the entire right, title, and interest in and to the about nd in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted t	ove-referenced application and therefrom in the United States a	any inventions disclosed therein and its territorial possessions and	
ASSIGNEE, the full and (including the right to c Arrangements from the therefrom in the United	NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and set over to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the international Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the application) and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, and renewals thereof.			
to issue any and all of sa same, for the sole use an granted, as fully and ent	request the Patent Office officials in the United State aid Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns tirely as the same would have been held by me had the convey the interest herein assigned, and that the under	the assignee of my entire right, to the full end of the term for white assignment and sale not bee	title, and interest in and to the which said Letters Patent may be in made and hereby covenants	
testify in any legal proce continuation, substitute, Patent to be issued to A	rill communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives seeding, cooperate in every way possible in obtaining, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necess SSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally do inforce proper protection for the INVENTION in the	g evidence, sign all lawful paper sary assignment papers to cause everything possible to aid ASS	rs, execute all divisional, e any and all of the Letters HGNEE, its successors and	
	ney of record the power to insert on this assignment a the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark			
I hereby acknowledge the of not more than five (5)	hat any willful false statement made in this declaration) years, or both.	on is punishable under 18 U.S.C	2 1001 by fine or imprisonment	
LEGAL NAME OF IN	vventor: <u>CEDRIC KETELS</u>			
Signature:		Date: <u>06</u> -	21-2017	
STATE OF)) SS:			
COUNTY OF) ss;)			
Acknowledged before me,	a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this	day of	·	
Notary Public Signature: _		Printed Name:	 	
My Commission Expires:		County of Residence:		
DMS 10480280v1				

This document is be	ing submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No. 47631-265804 Client Reference No. 3859
COMBINED AN APPLICA	DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR U ATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) A	TILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING ND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHIC	E SEAT Page 3 of 7
As the below-named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:	
	application, or s Application or PCT International Application No.	15/614,024
The above-identified a	oplication was made or authorized to be made by n	ne.
I believe that I am the	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a c	aimed invention in this application.
	rrecia Automotive Seating, LLC	
2800 High M	eadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326	referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at
is desirous of acquiring	g the entire right, title, and interest in and to the and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted	bove-referenced application and any inventions disclosed therein I therefrom in the United States and its territorial possessions and
ASSIGNEE, the full an (including the right to c Arrangements from the therefrom in the United	d exclusive right to the invention in the United Sta laim priority under the terms of the International C application) and the entire right, title, and interest	y of which is acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and set over to tes and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries convention and other relevant International Treaties and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted if all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions,
to issue any and all of s same, for the sole use a granted, as fully and en	aid Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as nd benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assign tirely as the same would have been held by me had	tes and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the as, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be this assignment and sale not been made and hereby covenants dersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement
testify in any legal proc continuation, substitute Patent to be issued to A	eeding, cooperate in every way possible in obtaining renewal, and reissue applications, execute all nece SSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally described.	cs any facts known to me respecting the INVENTION and will be evidence, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, assary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters of everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and e United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all
I hereby grant the attorn in order to comply with	ey of record the power to insert on this assignmen the rules of the United States Patent and Trademan	any further identification which may be necessary or desirable k Office for recordation of this assignment.
I hereby acknowledge the of not more than five (5		tion is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment
LEGAL NAME OF IN	ventor: Drian R. Dexter	
Signature:		Date: 4.27 17
STATE OF	200	
COUNTY OF) SS:)	
Acknowledged before me,	a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this _	day of
Notary Public Signature:		Printed Name:
My Commission Expires: _		County of Residence:
DMS 10480289v1		

This document is be	dng submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No	47631-265804 3859
COMBINED AN APPLICA	DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR ATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)	UTILITY OR DESIGN A AND ASSIGNMENT FOR	PPLICATION USING SINGLE ASSIGNEE
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHIC		e 4 of 7
As the below-named in	ventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is dire the attached United States	application, or s Application or PCT International Application N	o. <u>15/614,024</u>	
The above-identified a	pplication was made or authorized to be made by	me,	
I believe that I am the c	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a	claimed invention in this applicati	on.
WHEREAS, Fat	recia Automotive Seating, LLC		
a Del	laware corporation (hereinaft leadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326	ter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), he	aving a place of business at
is desirous of acquiring	g the entire right, title, and interest in and to the nd in and to any Letters Patent that may be grant	above-referenced application and ed therefrom in the United States	any inventions disclosed therein and its territorial possessions and
ASSIGNEE, the full an (including the right to c Arrangements from the therefrom in the United	for good and valuable consideration, the sufficient dexclusive right to the invention in the United Stalaim priority under the terms of the International application) and the entire right, title, and interestates and its territorial possessions and in any assubstitutions, and renewals thereof.	tates and its territorial possessions Convention and other relevant Inte it in and to any and all Letters Pate	and in all foreign countries ernational Treaties and nt which may be granted
to issue any and all of si same, for the sole use an granted, as fully and ent	equest the Patent Office officials in the United St aid Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE and and benefit of ASSIGNEB, its successors and assiguing tirely as the same would have been held by me has convey the interest herein assigned, and that the united	as the assignee of my entire right, t gns, to the full end of the term for ad this assignment and sale not bee	itle, and interest in and to the which said Letters Patent may be n made and hereby covenants
testify in any legal proor continuation, substitute, Patent to be issued to As	ill communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representative eding, cooperate in every way possible in obtain renewal, and reissue applications, execute all new SSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally aforce proper protection for the INVENTION in the second of the	ing evidence, sign all lawful paper cessary assignment papers to cause do everything possible to aid ASS	s, execute all divisional, any and all of the Letters IGNEE, its successors and
I hereby grant the attorn in order to comply with	ey of record the power to insert on this assignment the rules of the United States Patent and Tradema	nt any further identification which ark Office for recordation of this a	may be necessary or desirable ssignment.
I hereby acknowledge the of not more than five (5)	nat any willful false statement made in this declar years, or both.	ation is punishable under 18 U.S.C	C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment
	VENTOR: ROD GOODRICH	a /-	1
Signature:	1 h Many	Date: 6/2	2/// 7
STATE OF \checkmark) } ss:		·
COUNTY OF	3		
Acknowledged before me, a	a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this _	day of	·
Notary Public Signature:		Printed Name:	
My Commission Expires: _		County of Residence:	
DMS 10480289v1	·		

This document is be	ing submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No Client Reference No	47631-265804 3859	
COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE				
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHIC		ge 5 of 7	
As the below-named is	nventor, I hereby declare that:			
_	application, or s Application or PCT International Application No.	o. <u>15/614,024</u> ,		
The above-identified a	application was made or authorized to be made by	me.		
I believe that I am the	original inventor or an original joint inventor of a	claimed invention in this applica	tion.	
	urecia Automotive Seating, LLC		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	elaware corporation (hereinaft Meadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326	er referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), I	naving a place of business at	
is desirous of acquiring	ng the entire right, title, and interest in and to the and in and to any Letters Patent that may be grant			
ASSIGNEE, the full a (including the right to Arrangements from th therefrom in the Unite	NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and set over to ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the application) and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, and renewals thereof.			
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made and hereby covenants that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.				
Further, I agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting the INVENTION and will testify in any legal proceeding, cooperate in every way possible in obtaining evidence, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.				
I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this assignment.				
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
LEGAL NAME OF	INVENTOR: GARRETT GOODWIN	·		
Signature: GAY	rtt Goodwin	Date:	9	
45263	0502834482			
DMS 10480289v1				

tris document is bein	g submitted for dual purposes	Altorney Docket No Client Reference No	47631-265804 3859
- AFPLICA	ECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FO FION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.7	OR UTILITY OR DESIGN A 6) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR	PPLICATION USING SINGLE ASSIGNEE
Title of Invention	MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VE		e 6 of 7
As the below-named inve	entor, I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is directed the attached and	ed to: plication, or application or PCT International Application	n No. <u>15/614,024</u> ,	
The above-identified app	lication was made or authorized to be made	by me.	
I believe that I am the original	ginal inventor or an original joint inventor o	of a claimed invention in this applicati	on.
WHEREAS,Faure	cia Automotive Scating, LLC		_
2800 W - 1 M	corporation (herein	nafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), he	
	no entire right, title, and interest in and to		any inventions disclosed therein
(including the right to claim An angements from the ap therefrom in the Trait of St	good and valuable consideration, the suffic xelusive right to the invention in the United in priority under the terms of the Internation plication) and the entire right, title, and into ates and its territorial possessions and in an ostitutions, and renewals thereof.	nal Convention and other relevant Inte	ernational Treaties and
hereby authorize and requoissue any and all of said ame, for the sole use and branted, as fully and artistications.	nest the Patent Office officials in the United Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNE benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and a ly as the same would have been held by me wey the interest herein assigned, and that the	ssigns, to the full end of the term for	which said Letters Patent may be
ntunuation, substitute, reretent to be issued to ASSI signs, to obtain and enforceign countries.	communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representing, cooperate in every way possible in obtained, and reissue applications, execute all GNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generate proper protection for the INVENTION	necessary assignment papers to cause fly do everything possible to aid ASS in the United States and its territorial	s, execute an divisional, early and all of the Letters IGNEB, its successors and possessions and in any and all
creby grant the attorney order to comply	of record the power to insert on this assign	ment any further identification which	
		second or the territorial of fills de	aiginnent.
reby acknowled		second or the territorial of fills de	aigninout.
oreby acknowledge that a not more than five (5) yea	ny willful false statement made in this dec ars, or both.	claration is punishable under 18 U.S.C	aigninout.
oreby acknowledge that a not more than five (5) yea		claration is punishable under 18 U.S.C	aigninout.
oreby acknowledge that a not more than five (5) year	ny willful false statement made in this dec ars, or both.	Elaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C	5. 1001 by fine or imprisonment
oreby acknowledge that a not more than five (5) year Al. NAME OF INVE	nny willful false statement made in this decars, or both. NTOR: TRISTAN VANFOSS)) SS:	Elaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C EN Date: 6 - 21	2. 1001 by fine or imprisonment - ZO(7
oreby acknowledge that a not more than five (5) year Al. NAME OF INVE	iny willful false statement made in this decars, or both. NTOR: TRISTAN VANFOSS)	Elaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C EN Date: 6 - 2 (2. 1001 by fine or imprisonment - ZO(7

This document is being submitted for dual purposes	Attorney Docket No Client Reference No	
COMBINED DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTI AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) ANI	LITY OR DESIGN A ASSIGNMENT FOR	PPLICATION USING SINGLE ASSIGNEE
Title of MOVEMENT SYSTEM FOR A VEHICLE Invention		ge 7 of 7
As the below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is directed to: the attached application, or United States Application or PCT International Application No filed on	15/614,024	
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a clain	ned invention in this applicat	ion.
WHEREAS, Faurecia Automotive Scating, LLC		······································
a <u>Delaware</u> corporation (hereinafter re-	ferred to as "ASSIGNEE"), h	aving a place of business at
2800 High Meadow Circle, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the abov ("the INVENTION") and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thin any and all foreign countries;	ve-referenced application and serefrom in the United States	l any inventions disclosed therein and its territorial possessions and
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Contarrangements from the application) and the entire right, title, and interest in a therefrom in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and al reissues, continuations, substitutions, and renewals thereof.	and its territorial possessions vention and other relevant Int and to any and all Letters Pate	and in all foreign countries ternational Treaties and ent which may be granted
I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, it granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the under in conflict herewith.	e assignee of my entire right, to the full end of the term for is assignment and sale not be	title, and interest in and to the which said Letters Patent may be en made and hereby covenants
Further, I agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives testify in any legal proceeding, cooperate in every way possible in obtaining continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessare Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and generally do eassigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION in the Uforeign countries.	evidence, sign all lawful pape ary assignment papers to caus everything possible to aid AS	ers, execute all divisional, se any and all of the Letters SIGNEE, its successors and
I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment ar in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark (ny further identification which Office for recordation of this	h may be necessary or desirable assignment.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration of not more than five (5) years, or both	n is punishable under 18 U.S.	C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: KEVIN L. WRIGHT		
Signature:	Date:	(27/13
STATE OF	-/	- /
) SS: COUNTY OF		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this	day of	
Notary Public Signature:		
My Commission Expires:		
DMS 10480289v1		

RECORDED: 07/23/2019